

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

CLAIRE BROWN,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CROWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine in Case No. 05-CV-00158
Magistrate Judge David M. Cohen

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
KIMBERLY S. WALKER
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0200

February 22, 2007

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A POST-SALE DUTY TO WARN REGARDING PRODUCTS THAT WERE NOT DEFECTIVE AT THE TIME OF INITIAL MANUFACTURE OR SALE.....	4
II. AT A MINIMUM, ANY POST-SALE DUTY TO WARN REGARDING PRODUCTS THAT WERE NOT DEFECTIVE WHEN FIRST MADE OR SOLD SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO REMOTE PURCHASERS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Nissan Motor Co.</u> , 139 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<u>Andre v. Union Tank Car Co.</u> , 213 N.J. Super. 51, 516 A.2d 277 (Law Div. 1985).....	18
<u>Austin v. Will-Burt Co.</u> , 361 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<u>Birchler v. Gehl Co.</u> , 88 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5
<u>Boatmen’s Trust Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 995 F. Supp. 956 (E.D. Ark. 1998)	5
<u>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</u> , 319 S.C. 531, 463 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<u>Burns v. Pennsylvania Rubber & Supply Co.</u> , 117 Ohio App. 12, 189 N.E.2d 645 (Ohio Ct. App. 1961).....	5
<u>Carreiro v. Rhodes Gill & Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 1443 (1st Cir. 1995)	4
<u>Collins v. Hyster Co.</u> , 174 Ill. App. 3d 972, 529 N.E.2d 303 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....	5
<u>Comstock v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 358 Mich. 163, 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)	5
<u>Cover v. Cohen</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 261, 461 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y. 1984)	6
<u>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994).....	6, 15
<u>DeSantis v. Frick, Co.</u> , 1999 Pa. Super. 329, 745 A.2d 624 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dixon v. Jacobsen Mfg. Co.</u> , 270 N.J. Super. 569, 637 A.2d 915 (N.J. App. Div. 1994)	15
<u>do Canto v. Ametek, Inc.</u> , 367 Mass. 776, 328 N.E.2d 873 (Mass. 1975)	6
<u>Engle v. BT Indus. AB</u> , 1999 Pa. Dist. & Cty. Dec. LEXIS 170 (Pa. Common Pleas Ct. 1999)	10
<u>Gregory v. Cincinnati, Inc.</u> , 450 Mich. 1, 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995)	6, 10
<u>Habecker v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 797 F. Supp. 381 (M.D. Pa. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 36 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Irion v. Sun Lighting, Inc.</u> , 2004 Tenn. App. LEXIS 210 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<u>Josephs v. Burns</u> , 260 Or. 493, 491 P.2d 203 (Ore. 1971)	16
<u>Kozlowski v. John E. Smith’s Sons Co.</u> , 87 Wis. 2d 882, 275 N.W.2d 915 (Wis. 1979).....	6
<u>Lewis v. Ariens Co.</u> , 434 Mass. 643, 751 N.E.2d 862 (Mass. 2001)	15, 18
<u>Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Assocs.</u> , 378 Pa. Super. 430, 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	7
<u>Modelski v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</u> , 302 Ill. App. 3d 879, 707 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	13
<u>Moulton v. Rival Co.</u> , 116 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<u>Nishida v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</u> , 245 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1957).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</u> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964).....	5
<u>Patton v. Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</u> , 253 Kan. 741, 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993).....	5, 6
<u>Readnour v. Marion Power Shovel, Inc.</u> , 149 Ariz. 442, 719 P.2d 1058 (Ariz. 1986)	10
<u>Romero v. Int’l Harvester Co.</u> , 979 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<u>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</u> , 332 Or. 83, 23 P.3d 333 (Ore. 2001).....	16
<u>Walton v. Avco Corp.</u> , 530 Pa. 568, 610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992)	5
<u>Ward v. Morehead City Seafood Co.</u> , 171 N.C. 33, 87 S.E. 958 (N.C. 1916)	5
<u>Williams v. Monarch Machine Tool Co.</u> , 26 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1994)	4
<u>Wilson v. United States Elevator Corp.</u> , 193 Ariz. 251, 972 P.2d 235 (Ariz. 1998).....	5, 6, 7
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Iowa Code Ann. § 668.12.2 (West 1987)	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.57.C (1991)	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(c) (i) (West 1993)	13
Gen. Stat. N.C. § 99b-5(a)(2) (1995)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 2307.76(A)(2)(b), (B), (C) (1995)	14
Wash. Rev. Code 7.72.030(1)(c) (1992).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>RULE:</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability	<u>passim</u>
Frank E. Kulbaksi III, <u>Statutes of Repose and the Post-Sale Duty to Warn</u> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1027 (2000)	18
Michael L. Matula, <u>Manufacturer’s Post-Sale Duties in the 1990s</u> , 32 Tort & Ins. L.J. 87 (1996)	18
Charles H. Mollenberg, Jr., <u>Post-Sale Duty to Warn: An Uncertain Future</u> , 10 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 94 (2000).....	11
Douglas R. Richmond, <u>Expanding Products Liability: Manufacturers’ Post-Sale Duties to Warn, Retrofit and Recall</u> , 36 Idaho L. Rev. 7 (1999)	13, 18
Victor Schwartz, <u>The Post-Sale Duty To Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks In the Road to A Reasonable Doctrine</u> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 892 (1983)	11
